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AK

ENGINEERING & FORESTRY

(503) 400-6028

www.aks-eng.com

Date: 9/3/2024
To: City of Beaverton
From: Jacki Herb

Project Name: SW Choban Lane Partition
AKS Job No.: 11096
Project Site: 11500 SW Choban Lane and 11507 SW Shilo Lane

Subject: Legal Lot of Record Memorandum

The accompanying attachments provide a summary of the legal lot of record research conducted by AKS
in context of Section 40.47 of the Beaverton Development Code (BDC) to provide information and
documentation to establish a legal lot of record.

Background

A Title Plant Records Report dated August 5, 2024, that documents ownership and conveyances of the
subject site was prepared by Fidelity National Title and is included in Attachment A. Attachment A also
includes copies of the deeds referenced in the Title Plant Records Report. As documented in the Title Plant
Records Report, the subject site has been conveyed several times from 1924 to 2023, and in each of these
conveyances, the legal description included in the deeds has remained the same and has been conveyed
in the same original configuration since 1924. A County Survey Record (CS #5062) dated September 1933
that illustrates this configuration is included in Attachment B, and that same survey record with additional
notes/information from the legal description from the deeds is included in Attachment C.

This property was separated by right-of-way (SW Choban Lane) that bisects the property and is currently
shown as two tax lots: Tax Lots 1450 and 1451 of Washington County Assessor’s Map 15103BA.

The applicant would like to partition the property into two parcels and to do so, a legal lot determination

of the underlying property is necessary. Section 40.47.15.1.C.3.a of the BDC provides the framework for
the City to determine a legal lot of record and is included below.

3. The unit of land conforms to the lot area and dimensional standards of CHAPTER 20 (Land

Use) or Section 70.15 (Downtown Zoning and Streets) if the site is located within the Downtown

Design District; except where a unit of land was created by sale prior to January 1, 2007 and

was not lawfully established, the Director may deem the unit of land a Legal Lot upon finding:
[ORD 4799; January 2021]

a. The unit of land could have complied with the applicable criteria for creation of a
lawful parcel or lot in effect when the unit of land was sold; or

As discussed herein, this site was first conveyed by deed prior to 2007 (in 1924). At the time of this
conveyance the property was in unincorporated Washington County. Zoning was first applied to this
property on January 1, 1959, by Washington County, when the subject site and surrounding area were
included within a Plan of Development (POD). PODs are areas of land where Washington County applied
phased initial zoning designations throughout the County, each with different dates. These dates are
shown on zoning information obtained from the Washington County geographic information system (GIS)



in Attachment D. Because the property was initially conveyed before it had a zoning designation, there
were no applicable criteria at the time of conveyance; thereby, the property was created lawfully.

Attachments

e Attachment A: Title Plant Records Report dated August 5, 2024

e Attachment B: County Survey Record (CS #5062) dated September 1933

e Attachment C: County Survey Record (CS #5062) dated September 1933 with additional
clarifying notes

e Attachment D: Washington County zoning information
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Attachment A: Title Plant Records Report dated August 5, 2024
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diy . = i G 1455 SW Broadway, Suite 1450
& Fidelity National Title Portland, OR 97201

Company of Oregon Phone: (503)646-4444 |/ Fax: (503)469-4198

TITLE PLANT RECORDS REPORT
Report of Requested Information from
Title Plant Records

AKS Engineering & Forestry, LLC Customer Ref.: R1232044/R9804

12965 SW Herman Road, Suite 100 Order No.: 45142406998

Tualatin, OR 97062 Effective Date: August 5, 2024 at 08:00 AM
Fee(s): $300.00

The information contained in this report is furnished by Fidelity National Title Company of Oregon (the "Company")
as an information service based on the records and indices maintained by the Company for the county identified
below. THIS IS NOT TITLE INSURANCE NOR IS IT A PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT OR A COMMITMENT
FOR TITLE INSURANCE. No examination has been made of the Company's records, other than as specifically
set forth herein. Liability for any loss arising from errors and/or omissions is limited to the lesser of the fee paid or
the actual loss to the customer, and the Company will have no greater liability by reason of this report. THIS
REPORT ("THE REPORT") IS SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY STATED BELOW, WHICH
LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY ARE A PART OF THIS REPORT

County and Time Period

This report is based on a search of the Company's title plant records for County of Washington, State of Oregon,
for the time period from September 9, 1924 through August 5, 2024 (with the through date being "the Effective
Date").

Ownership and Property Description

The Company reports the following, as of the Effective date and with respect to the following described property
("the Property"):

Owner. The apparent vested owner of the Property is:

Anastasia Choban and Anastasia Choban, as Trustee of the Nonmarital Share of the Family Trust U/W/O
George Choban dated January 5, 2010, each as to an undivided one-half interest

Premises. The Property is:
(a) Street Address:

11507 SW Shilo Lane, Ste #E, Portland, OR 97225
11500 SW Choban Lane, Portland, OR 97225

(b) Legal Description:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF
Encumbrances
[If no information appeatrs in this section, the section is intentionally omitted.]

General Index Liens against Named Party

Title Plant Records Report
(Ver. 20161024)



Fidelity National Title Company of Oregon
Order No. 45142406998

[If no information appeatrs in this section, the section is intentionally omitted.]

Recorded Documents

For the above stated county and time period, the Company reports the following types of recordings that relate to
the Property:

a. Types of recordings: DEEDS

b. List of recordings:

Warranty Deed
Grantor: Anastasia Choban
Grantee: Anastasia Choban, Trustee of the Nonmarital Share of the Family Trust U/W/O George

Choban dated January 5, 2010, each as to an undivided one-half interest
Recording Date:August 8, 2023
Recording No: 2023-32880

Death Certificate for George Choban
Recording Date:August 8, 2023
Recording No: 2023-32880

Warranty Deed
Grantor: George J. Choban and Anastasia Choban
Grantee: City of Beaverton, an Oregon municipal corporation

Recording Date:February 25, 2020
Recording No: 2020-15916

Boundary Line Agreement and Quit Claim Deed

Grantor: J. Peterkort & Company

Grantee: George Choban and Anastasia Choban, husband and wife
Recording Date:September 6, 1989

Recording No: 89-42025

Warranty Deed
Grantor: Apostolos Choban, also known as Paul Choban, a single man
Grantee: George Choban and Anastasia Choban, husband and wife

Recording Date:June 11, 1963
Recording No: Book 488, Page 516

Warranty Deed
Grantor: James Henry Christie and Anna Christie, husband and wife
Grantee: George Choban and Anastasia Choban, husband and wife, an undivided 1/2 interest and

Apostolos Choban, also known as Paul Choban, a single man, as to an undivided 1/2 interest
Recording Date:May 17, 1961
Recording No: Book 444, Page 281

Warranty Deed
Grantor: James G. Choban and Marcia Choban
Grantee: James Henry Christie and Anna Christie, husband and wife

Recording Date:June 11, 1947
Recording No: Book 275, Page 113

Warranty Deed

Title Plant Records Report
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Fidelity National Title Company of Oregon
Order No. 45142406998

Grantor: Eric A. Victor and Dorothy M. Victor
Grantee: Marcia Choban

Recording Date:April 11, 1947

Recording No: Book 273, Page 347

Deed
Grantor: Christy H. Victor
Grantee: Eric A. Victor

Recording Date:April 6, 1944
Recording No: Book 229, Page 683

Deed
Grantor: Chris Pihl and Martha Pihl
Grantee: Eric A. Victor and Christy H. Victor

Recording Date:August 19, 1943
Recording No: Book 223, Page 107

Deed
Grantor: Jeanne Richards
Grantee: Chris Pihl and Martha Pihl

Recording Date:July 10, 1933
Recording No: Book 151, Page 432

Deed
Grantor: E. Richards
Grantee: Jeanne Richards

Recording Date:May 25, 1933
Recording No: Book 151, Page 248

Deed
Grantor: D.E. Carlock and Mary Payne
Grantee: E. Richards and Jeanne Richards

Recording Date:May 25, 1933
Recording No: Book 151, Page 247

Deed
Grantor: Robert Johnson and Sine Johnson
Grantee: D.E. Carlock and Mary Payne

Recording Date:September 9, 1924
Recording No: Book 127, Page 632

End of Reported Information

There will be additional charges for additional information or copies. For questions or additional requests, contact:

Kim Alf
503-317-9251
FAX 503-469-4196
kim.alf@titlegroup.fntg.com

Fidelity National Title Company of Oregon
1455 SW Broadway, Suite 1450
Portland, OR 97201

Title Plant Records Report
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EXHIBIT "A"
Legal Description

A tract of land in the Northwest one-quarter of Section 3 Township 1 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette
Meridian, in the County of Washington and State of Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at a stone at the Northeast corner of that land conveyed to Robert Johnson and Sine Johnson, husband
and wife, by Mary J.G. Smith, recorded in the record of Deeds in Book 126, Page 421, of Washington County,
Oregon, said corner being the Southeast corner of the Josiah Hall Donation Land Claim No. 58; thence South 89°
57" West 485.0 feet to a point in the center of County Road No. 466; thence South 56° 04" East 574.87 feet along
the center of said road to a point; thence North 1° 26' East 321.3 feet to the point of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within S.W. Choban Lane and S.W. Shilo Lane.

ALSO EXCEPTING that portion conveyed to J. Peterkort and Company by Agreement recorded September 6,
1989, Recorder's Fee No. 89-42025.

FURTHER EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion conveyed to the City of Beaverton, an Oregon municipal

corporation, by Dedication of Right-Of-Way recorded February 25, 2020, Document No. 2020-015916, Deed
Records.

Title Plant Records Report
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Fidelity National Title Company of Oregon
Order No. 45142406998

LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY
"CUSTOMER" REFERS TO THE RECIPIENT OF THIS REPORT.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT IS EXTREMELY DIFFICULT, IF NOT
IMPOSSIBLE, TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF LOSS WHICH COULD ARISE FROM ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS IN, OR THE COMPANY’S NEGLIGENCE IN PRODUCING, THE REQUESTED REPORT, HEREIN
"THE REPORT." CUSTOMER RECOGNIZES THAT THE FEE CHARGED IS NOMINAL IN RELATION TO THE
POTENTIAL LIABILITY WHICH COULD ARISE FROM SUCH ERRORS OR OMISSIONS OR NEGLIGENCE.
THEREFORE, CUSTOMER UNDERSTANDS THAT THE COMPANY IS NOT WILLING TO PROCEED IN THE
PREPARATION AND ISSUANCE OF THE REPORT UNLESS THE COMPANY’S LIABILITY IS STRICTLY
LIMITED. CUSTOMER AGREES WITH THE PROPRIETY OF SUCH LIMITATION AND AGREES TO BE
BOUND BY ITS TERMS.

THE LIMITATIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS AND THE LIMITATIONS WILL SURVIVE THE CONTRACT:

ONLY MATTERS IDENTIFIED IN THIS REPORT AS THE SUBJECT OF THE REPORT ARE WITHIN ITS
SCOPE. ALL OTHER MATTERS ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE REPORT.

CUSTOMER AGREES, AS PART OF THE CONSIDERATION FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THE REPORT AND TO
THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, TO LIMIT THE LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY, ITS
LICENSORS, AGENTS, SUPPLIERS, RESELLERS, SERVICE PROVIDERS, CONTENT PROVIDERS AND ALL
OTHER SUBSCRIBERS OR SUPPLIERS, SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES, EMPLOYEES, AND
SUBCONTRACTORS FOR ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, LIABILITIES, CAUSES OF ACTION, LOSSES, COSTS,
DAMAGES AND EXPENSES OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING ATTORNEY’S FEES, HOWEVER
ALLEGED OR ARISING, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE ARISING FROM BREACH OF
CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, THE COMPANY’S OWN FAULT AND/OR NEGLIGENCE, ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTY, EQUITY, THE COMMON LAW, STATUTE OR ANY OTHER
THEORY OF RECOVERY, OR FROM ANY PERSON’S USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE THE REPORT
OR ANY OF THE MATERIALS CONTAINED THEREIN OR PRODUCED, SO THAT THE TOTAL AGGREGATE
LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY AND ITS AGENTS, SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES, EMPLOYEES, AND
SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL NOT IN ANY EVENT EXCEED THE COMPANY’S TOTAL FEE FOR THE
REPORT.

CUSTOMER AGREES THAT THE FOREGOING LIMITATION ON LIABILITY IS A TERM MATERIAL TO THE
PRICE THE CUSTOMER IS PAYING, WHICH PRICE IS LOWER THAN WOULD OTHERWISE BE OFFERED
TO THE CUSTOMER WITHOUT SAID TERM. CUSTOMER RECOGNIZES THAT THE COMPANY WOULD
NOT ISSUE THE REPORT BUT FOR THIS CUSTOMER AGREEMENT, AS PART OF THE CONSIDERATION
GIVEN FOR THE REPORT, TO THE FOREGOING LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND THAT ANY SUCH
LIABILITY IS CONDITIONED AND PREDICATED UPON THE FULL AND TIMELY PAYMENT OF THE
COMPANY’S INVOICE FOR THE REPORT.

THE REPORT IS LIMITED IN SCOPE AND IS NOT AN ABSTRACT OF TITLE, TITLE OPINION, PRELIMINARY
TITLE REPORT, TITLE REPORT, COMMITMENT TO ISSUE TITLE INSURANCE, OR A TITLE POLICY, AND
SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON AS SUCH. THE REPORT DOES NOT PROVIDE OR OFFER ANY TITLE
INSURANCE, LIABILITY COVERAGE OR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS COVERAGE. THE REPORT IS NOT TO
BE RELIED UPON AS A REPRESENTATION OF THE STATUS OF TITLE TO THE PROPERTY. THE
COMPANY MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE REPORT'S ACCURACY, DISCLAIMS ANY
WARRANTY AS TO THE REPORT, ASSUMES NO DUTIES TO CUSTOMER, DOES NOT INTEND FOR
CUSTOMER TO RELY ON THE REPORT, AND ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR ANY LOSS OCCURRING BY
REASON OF RELIANCE ON THE REPORT OR OTHERWISE.

Title Plant Records Report
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Fidelity National Title Company of Oregon
Order No. 45142406998

IF CUSTOMER (A) HAS OR WILL HAVE AN INSURABLE INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT REAL PROPERTY,
(B) DOES NOT WISH TO LIMIT LIABILITY AS STATED HEREIN AND (C) DESIRES THAT ADDITIONAL
LIABILITY BE ASSUMED BY THE COMPANY, THEN CUSTOMER MAY REQUEST AND PURCHASE A POLICY
OF TITLE INSURANCE, A BINDER, OR A COMMITMENT TO ISSUE A POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE. NO
ASSURANCE IS GIVEN AS TO THE INSURABILITY OF THE TITLE OR STATUS OF TITLE. CUSTOMER
EXPRESSLY AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES IT HAS AN INDEPENDENT DUTY TO ENSURE AND/OR
RESEARCH THE ACCURACY OF ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM THE COMPANY OR ANY PRODUCT
OR SERVICE PURCHASED.

NO THIRD PARTY IS PERMITTED TO USE OR RELY UPON THE INFORMATION SET FORTH IN THE
REPORT, AND NO LIABILITY TO ANY THIRD PARTY IS UNDERTAKEN BY THE COMPANY.

CUSTOMER AGREES THAT, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL THE
COMPANY, ITS LICENSORS, AGENTS, SUPPLIERS, RESELLERS, SERVICE PROVIDERS, CONTENT
PROVIDERS, AND ALL OTHER SUBSCRIBERS OR SUPPLIERS, SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES, EMPLOYEES
AND SUBCONTRACTORS BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE,
EXEMPLARY, OR SPECIAL DAMAGES, OR LOSS OF PROFITS, REVENUE, INCOME, SAVINGS, DATA,
BUSINESS, OPPORTUNITY, OR GOODWILL, PAIN AND SUFFERING, EMOTIONAL DISTRESS,
NON-OPERATION OR INCREASED EXPENSE OF OPERATION, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION OR DELAY,
COST OF CAPITAL, OR COST OF REPLACEMENT PRODUCTS OR SERVICES, REGARDLESS OF
WHETHER SUCH LIABILITY IS BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT, NEGLIGENCE, THE
COMPANY’S OWN FAULT AND/OR NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTIES, FAILURE
OF ESSENTIAL PURPOSE, OR OTHERWISE AND WHETHER CAUSED BY NEGLIGENCE, ERRORS,
OMISSIONS, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, BREACH OF WARRANTY, THE COMPANY’S
OWN FAULT AND/OR NEGLIGENCE OR ANY OTHER CAUSE WHATSOEVER, AND EVEN IF THE COMPANY
HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE LIKELIHOOD OF SUCH DAMAGES OR KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN OF
THE POSSIBILITY FOR SUCH DAMAGES.

END OF THE LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY
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sent to the following address:

Anastasia Choban
4245 NW 174" Ave.
Portland, OR 97229-3001

After Recording Return To:
Rob C. Fotheringham

17355 SW Boones Ferry Rd., Ste. A

Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Washington County, Oregon 2023_032880
D-DW
Stn=61 N MEJIA 08/08/2023 10:13:20 AM

$15.00 $5.00 $11.00 $5.00 $60.00 $20.00 $116.00

thal
the within instrument of writing was received and recorded in the
book of records of said county.

Joe Nelson, Director of Assessment and
Taxation, Ex-Officio County Clerk

WARRANTY DEED

Anastasia Choban, Grantor, conveys and warrants to Anastasia Choban, Trustee of the
Nonmarital Share of the Family Trust U/'W/O George Choban dated January 5, 2010, Grantee, an

undivided one-half (1/2) interest in the following real property situated in Washington County, Oregon,

to-wit:

Parcel 1:

Beginning at a *stone at the northeast corner of the land conveyed to
Robert Johnson and Sine Johnson, husband and wife, by Mary J. Ge Smith,
* ragorded in.the record of deeds in book 126, page 421, of Washington County,
:'Orezon, said corner being the southeast corner of the Josiah Hall D. Le Ce
 Noe 583 thence S. 89 degrees 57 minutes We #85.0 feet to a point in the center
. of County Road No. 466; thence south 56 degrees 4 minutes B. 574.87 fest along
. the senter of sald road to a point; thence N. 1 degree 26 minutes Eo 321.3 fest

: to the poi.nt of beginning.

Parcel 2:

Lot 2, Partition Plat No. 2011-018, Washington County, Oregon (1.53 acres)

Parcel 3:

A tract of land in Section 10, Township 1 North, Range 2 West, Willamette
Meridian, Washington County, Oregon, being a portion of that tract of land
described in instrument recorded in Book 436, Page 144, Washington County
Deed Records and awarded to Ruth Pubols, being more particularly described as

follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of said Pubols Tract, being in the Center of
Cedar Mill Road (County Road No. 1175); thence North 66°7.5' West to the East
line of that tract described in deed to the United States of America, recorded in
Book 700, Page 618; thence North along the East line of said United States of
America Tract to a point of the North line of said Pubols Tract; thence South
86°38' East along the North line of said Pubols Tract, 964.16 feet, more or less, to
an iron rod set on the Easterly line of the property of Rudolph Pubols as defined
by Circuit Court Suit No. 5087; thence South 25°49' West, 1178.9 feet to the

point of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion described as follows:

The Easterly 50 feet of that certain tract in Sections 14 and 15, Township 1 North,
Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Washington and State
of Oregon, conveyed to Ruth Pubols and described in that certain Agreement and
Quitclaim Deed confirming the Last Will and Testament of Rudolph Pubols,
recorded in Book 436, Page 142, as instrument 3486, Deed Records of
Washington County, Oregon, being more particularly described as follows:




Beginning at the Northeast corner of LENOX ACRES, a plat of record, a point in
the center of North Plains - Cedar Mill Road (County Road No. 1175), at the
Southeasterly corner of said Ruth Pubols Tract; thence running along the Easterly
line thereof North 25°49' East 1,178.0 feet to an iron rod at the Northeasterly
corner of said Pubols Tract; thence along the Northerly line thereof, North 86°38'
West 54.10 feet to a point; thence parallel and 50 feet Westerly of the Easterly line
of said Pubols Tract South 25°49' West 1,159.04 feet to a point in the center of
said County Road on the Southerly line of said Pubols Tract; thence along the
Southerly line thereof South 66°07'30" East 50.03 feet to the place of beginning.

SUBJECT TO: Special assessment as farm use land; rights of the public and
governmental agencies in and to any portion of the property lying within the
boundaries of streets, roads, and highways; and an easement recorded August 29,

1961, in Book 448, Page 546.

SUBJECT TO: All easements, rights-of-way, and restrictions of record.

The liability and obligations of the Grantor to Grantee and Grantee's heirs and assigns under the
warranties and covenants contained herein or provided by law shall be limited to the extent of coverage
that would be available to Grantor under a standard policy of title insurance. The limitations contained
herein expressly do not relieve Grantor of any liability or obligations under this instrument, but merely
define the scope, nature, and amount of such liability or obligations.

The true consideration for this conveyance is NONE.

THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT MAY NOT BE WITHIN A FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT PROTECTING STRUCTURES. THE PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO LAND
USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS WHICH, IN FARM AND FOREST ZONES, MAY NOT
AUTHORIZE CONSTRUCTION OR SITING OF A RESIDENCE AND WHICH LIMIT LAWSUITS
AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.920, IN ALL ZONES.
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE
TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300,
195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007,
SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7,
CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE
LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF
LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED
IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO
DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS
DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND
SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER
855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

DATED: May 30, 2023.

o /i
sl pe Ol 7, -

7. '/l‘/“ ’ ,://,i/ R
Anastasia Choban i
STATE OF OREGON ) - / V//u
WL, ) ss. Yol /7 ,2023
County of €iaekashas ) /

Personally appeared before me the above-named Anastasia Choban, and declared the same to be
her voluntary act and deed.

OFFICIAL STAMP W?
Marshall Chambers Notary Public for Oregon

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
- COMMISSION NO. 1009317
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 18, 2025
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AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:

City of Beaverton

Attn: Public Works, Engineering Division
PO Box 4755

Beaverton, OR 97076

NO CHANGE IN TAX STATEMENTS

GRANTOR: George J. Chobhan and Anastasia Choban
4245 NW 175 Ave.
Portland, OR 97229

Washington County, Oregon 2020-015916

D-DD
e 02/25/2020 02:59:23 PM
$45.00 $11.00 $5.00 360.00 $121.00

|, Margaret Garza, Imterim Director of Assessment and Taxation and
Ex-Officio County Clerk for Washingten County, Dregon, do hereby
certify that the within instrument of writing was received and
recorded in the book of records of said county.

Margaret Garza, Interim Direclor of
Assessment and Taxalion, Ex-Officio

GRANTEE/CITY: City of Beaverton, an Oregon municipal corporation

DEDICATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY

BACKGROUND

A. Grantor owns real property legally described in Exhibit A ("Property”) and depicted in Exhibit

B, both of which are incorporated by these references.

B. The City, its heirs, successors and assigns, constructs, manages and maintains public rights-of-way

throughout the city.

C. The City requests a dedication of right-of-way on the Property in the location described in
Exhibit C ("Right-of-Way”) and depicted in Exhibit D, which are attached and incorporated by

these references.

NOW, THEREFORE, the true consideration for this dedication consists in part of other property or
value given or promised, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the parties agree as

follows:

1. Dedication of Right-of-Way. Grantor, its heirs, successors and assigns, grants and conveys to
the City, a perpetual and permanent Dedication of Right-of-Way (“Dedication”) for street,
sidewalk, bicycle, storm drainage, and utility purposes over the Property in the location

described in Exhibit C and depicted in Exhibit D.

City's Rights. This Dedication shall be interpreted broadly to allow the City and its officers,

employees, agents, assigns, public utility providers and independent contractors to use the
easement for all purposes related to right-of-way and utilities. The City has the right to
excavate, construct, install, place, lay, operate, inspect, maintain, relocate, add to, and
remove right-of-way improvements, underground pipelines and/or cables and related
structures and facilities within the Right-of-Way. The City has the right to cut, trim, and
remove trees or other vegetation within the Right-of-Way, and the right to remove other
obstructions that may endanger or interfere with the construction, reconstruction,
maintenance, inspection, efficient service, or removal of all or any part of its right-of-way or
respective utility system from the Right-of-Way without the necessity at any time of getting

consent or compensating Grantor.
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2. Grantor's Warranties. Grantor warrants that it is the owner in fee simple and has the legal
right to convey the Right-of-Way to the City. Grantor also warrants that the Right-of-Way is
free of all taxes, liens, and encumbrances. Grantor shall defend this Dedication against all
lawful claims and demands of anyone claiming a right granted by Grantor. Grantor warrants
to the City that the person executing this Agreement on behalf of Grantor is duly authorized
to make this conveyance.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE
SHOULD INGUIRE ABOUT THE PERSONS RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND
195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2
TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON
LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE
SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR
PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TQ VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT
OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST
PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY OWMNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND
SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO'9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855,
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

*Signatures on Following Page*

n ;
THIS DEDICATION is granted this 1\ day of }- -e;ia‘»"“fs.n"; , 2020

Revised by City Attorney May 2019
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INDIVIDUAL OWNER(S) SIGN BELOW:

Owner’s Signature

- -‘:t'il{-infz-.é ﬂ::"’bfir‘ﬁ"’ﬁ"d&}\f’i
George Chéban

STATE OF OREGON )
) 5s.

County of W«E&'L.natmﬁ }
This instrument was acknowledged before me on
= bty o, 2020 by
Grresye  Lhobon (Name).

e/ k

Notary Publicfor_¢2 ey 0N

My commission expires_J., 35, 34D

OFFICIAL STAMP
ALEX CARL TOLLEFSON
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO, 895140
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 2§, 2023

Second Owner's Signature (if applicable)

L"Z i ﬁ%’ﬂ""(‘u [%E-f’r‘f-dc__.

Anastasia Choban

STATE OF OREGON )
) 55,

County of W/ 5L-r*bir: Fa |
This instrument was acknowledged before me on
F:'b\'“.n’..n’\‘( A, 2035 by
A nvstag o Choien (Name).

: e

Page 3 of 9

PARTNERSHIP, LLC, CORPORATION, TRUST, OR OTHEF
LEGAL ENTITY SIGN BELOW:

Entity name

Signature

Printed Name of Person, Title

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.

County of )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on

i , 20, by

(Name of person)

(Title) of

(Mame of entity).

Notary Public for _¢D e":s,-a,-b

My commission expires fJe o I‘F L AR

OFFICIAL STAMP
ALEX CARL TOLLEFSON
NOTARY PUBLIG - OREGON
2/ COMMISSION NO. 885140
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 29, 2023

Motary Public for
My commission expires,

Revised by City Attorney May 2019
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THIS DEDICATION is accepted by the City of Beaverton, Oregon.

[N L/

Mavor,b{@,r of Beaverton
STATE OF OREGON }
} ss.
County of Washington )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on F&LWI)@J’LJ 26, I-‘_Oz,oby
Mayor hpnn% ijkz_,

0, s N BNk

= & RACHEL MARIE SOLONIKA :
H NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON Nota ry Pu bilc for Ore gon \J ﬁ} O
COMMISSION NO, 952880 . iy
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 2020 My commission expires: ul 4 ol 2ot

Approved as to form: Approved as to legal description:

omins G Pty PLS 2065

City Surveyor

Revised by City Attorney May 2019
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EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of Property

PARCEL 1 (Shell):
Lot 2, Partition Plat No. 2011-018, Washington County, Oregon (1.53 acres)
PARCEL 2 (Restaurant);

Beginning at he Southeast corner of the Josiah Hall Donation Land Claim No. 58 in
Section 3, Township 1 South, Range | Wesl, Willamclte Meridian, Washington County,
Oregon, thence North along the East line of said Donation Land Claim 160 feet; thence West,
parallel with the South line of said Donation Land Claim 280 feet; thence South parallel with
the East line of said Donation Land Claim 160 feet to the South line of said Donation Land
Claim; thence East 280 feet to the point of beginning.
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EXHIBITB

Map of Property

EABT LINE JOSBIAH
HALL DLC NO. 68

R=20.00"

PARDEL 1 A=80°0000" :
PARTITION PLAT NO. 1694-033 CH=NGO6218'E i 5
DOC. NO, 93081838 28.20 ) [
o L PARCEL 3
PARCEL 2 : i
688,646 8q. ft. | DO, ND. 94114754
1.53 acres '
! :
I

ra
e
-
o
5
P~
& PARTITION PLAT NO. 1984-109
v
b
[~
v
ET)

B

BOOK 802 PAGE 588

{(160.007D1,D2

159.92 (159.779R1

NBS'ST'04"W 28010
(280.109R1 (280.00902

NEEB704 w\'?:uEJ:ELlNF JOSIAH HALL OLO MO, 88
IN MONUMENT BO, 0,31 (B0.267T™
(SET)R3 (80.277D1

BOOK 488 PAGE 818

HALL DLC NO. 88

FD 3 1/4' ALUM DISK PER
UBET BOOK 7, PAGES
277-280, ENTRY NO, 81
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EXHIBIT C

Legal Description of Easement

SW Barnes Rd and SW Choban Lane File No. 5

January 15, 2020 - Tax Map 1S103BA
Tax Lots 01300, 01400,
& 02300

PARCEL 1 (RIGHT-OF-WAY DEDICATION)

A parcel of land situate in the Josiah Hall Donation Land Claim (PLC) No. 58 and the northwest
one-quartcr of Section 3, Township 1 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, City of
Beaverton, Washington County, Orcgon and being a portion of that property conveyed to George
J. Choban and Anastasia Choban in that Statutory Bargain and Sale Deed, recorded March 1,
2018, as Document No. 2018-014807 and in that Warranty Deed, recorded June 11, 1963, in
Book 488, Page 516, both in Washington County Dced Records; sald parcel being thut portion of
said property more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of the Josiah Hall Donation Land Claim (DLC) No. 58, being
a found 3-1/4 inch aluminum cap in conecrete marked “Washington County Surveyor TIS R1W
DLCS58 1992”, said point also being on the East line of said property; thence along said East line
South 01°22°13™ West, a distance of 112.86 feet to the Southeast corner ol said property, said
point also being the Northeast comer of the right-of-way of SW Choban Lane, and being at a
point of non-tangent curvature with a radial bearing of North 17°10°31” East; thence along said
Northerly right-of-way and the arc of a 28607.89 foot radius curve to the right, through a central
angle of 00°01°48" (the long chord of which bears North 72°48°35" West 14.95 fect), an arc
distance of 14,95 feet; thence leaving said Northerly right-of-way North 45°20° 13" East, a
distance of 11.46 feet; thence North 00°20°13" East, a distance of 289.03 fect; thence North
89°38'31" West, a distance of 9.50 [eet; thence North 00°20°41™ East, a distance of 118.10 feet;
thence South 74°08°00" East, a distance of 13.68 feet; thence along the arc of a 2935.00 foot
radius curve to the right, through a central angle of 00°05°317 (the long chord of which bears
South 74°05°14” East 4,71 feet), an arc distance of 4.71 feet to the East line of said property;
thence along said East line South 00°20" 13" West, a distance of 301,80 to the point of beginning.

Page ]l of 2
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The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 4,455 square feel, morc or less.

The bearings of this description are established on Survey Number 33415, Washington County
Survey Records. :

 REGISTERED Y
PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR

OREGON
MAY 10, 2001
STEPHEN C. WILLIAMS
84070 )

Page 2 of 2
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EXHIBIT D

Map of Easement

Page 9 of 9
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FILE NO: 5 _SUBMITTAL DATE: 01,/15/2020 | REVD:

TAX LOT:01300,01400,2300

TAX MAP: 1510384

DAVID EVANS
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2100 W River Parkway
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89-42025

Washington County

BOUNDARY LINE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this ééig:g%hy of
August, 1989, by and between J. PETERKORT & COMPANY. an Oregon Limited
partnecrship, hereinafter referred to as "Peterkort,".and GEORGE
CHOBAN and ANASTASIA CHOBAN, husband and wife, hereinafter referred tc
as "Choban."

WITMESSETH:

WHEREAS, Peterkort is the owner in fee simple of a tvact of
land located in Wuashington County, Oregen, and described on the
records of the Washington County Department of Assegsment and Taxation
as Tax Account No. 151-3A-Tax Lot 100 the west line of which tract is
bounded in red on Exhibit "A," attached hereto and by this reference
incorporated herein, and

WHEREAS, George Choban is the owner in fee simple of a tract
of lanud located in Washingtou County, Oregon, which tract is adjacent
to the west line of the Peterkort tract and described on the records
of the Washiugton County Department of Assessment and Taxation as Tax
Account Mo. 151-3B-Tax Lot 101 and Tax Lot i02 the east line of which
tract is bounded in ted on Exhibit "g," attached hereto and by this
referencve incorporated herein, and

WHEREAS, George Choban and Anastasia Choban are the owners

in fee simple as terants by the entirety of a tract of land located in

Washington County, Oregon, whirh tract is adjacent to tie west line of

the Peterkork tract and described on the records of the Washington

County Department of Assessment and Taxation as Tax Account No.

FPage 1
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1S81-3B-Tax Lot 200 and 201 the east line of which tract is bounded in
Ted on Exhibit "C,"™ attached hereto and by this reference incorporated
herein, and
WHEREAS, over time, the common boundary between the
Peterkort and Cnoban property {(along the west line of the Peterkort
tract and the east line of the Choban tract) has been variously
described on recorded conveyances and Records of Survey resulting in &
discrepancy regarding the estabigshed deed line between the tracts, and
WHEREAS, the parties wish to enter into this Agreement for
the purpose of (1) establishing by mutual agreement the common
boundary line between seid Peterkort and Choban tracts, and (2)
mutually and simultaneously releasing and quitclaiming to =ach other
all cight, title and interest, if any, in and to any portion of the
tracts owned by the other party.
IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES, UNDERTAKINGS AND
. COVENANTS OF THE PARTIES, IT IS AGREED:
(1) That the common boundary line between said Choban and
Peterkort tracta {(along the easterly line ofF the Choban tract and the

westerly line of the Peterkort tract) is hereby established and agreed

te be a line described as follows:

A line located In the North one-half of Sectionm 3, Township 1
South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Merldian, Washington
County, Oregon, said line being described as follows:

Beginning at a stone marking the north one-quarter corner of
Section 3, Township 1 South, Range 1 Wes:t, of the Willamztte
Meridian; thence South 0D0°22'26" East, along the east line of the
Josiah Hall Donetion Land Claim Number 58, £ distance of 128%.74
feet to a stone mﬂrkin$ the southeast corner of said D.L.C. No. g
58; thence South N1°18"40" West, along the line shown as the east -
line of the Chris Pihl ptoperty in County Survey HNumber 5062 S

Page 2 2_
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(W.T.Graham) and accepted in County Surveﬂ Humber 15318 (John
Lane) and referenced in County Survey Number 20163 {(Robert Meyer)}

a diatance of 298.22 feet to a 5/8" iron rod set in County Survey

Nunber 20163; thence continuing South 01°18'40" West to the

southerly right-of-way line of County Road Number #66 and point

of terminus. :

{Bearings of this description are based on a survey prepared by

David Evans and Associates, Inc., in June, 198%, Exhibic "D"

attached hereto.)}

Which line is Eurther described and estahlished by that certain Record
of Survey (with the common boundary line designated in red) dated Jume
1989, prepared by Deane W. Blair of David Evens and Associates, Iac.,
a copy of which is marked Exhibit "D," attached hereto and by this
reference incorporated herein.

(2) Peterkort does hereby release, convey, quitclaim and
trans fer to Cheban, their heirs, devisees, successors in interest and
assigns all of Peterkorc's right, title, interest and estaote in and to
that portion of the Pererkort tract {described im Exhibit "A'") located
and lying weat of the cecmmon boundarcy line established by paragraph
(1) above of this Agreement and shown on Exhibit "D.“

(3} Choban does hereby release, convey, quitclaim and transier
to Peterkort, its successors in interest and assigns, all of Choban's
right, title, interest and estate in and to that portion of the Choban
tract {(described in Exhibit "B") located and lying casterly of the
common boundary line established by paragraph (1) uE this Agreement

and shown on Exhibis "D."

(4) +The actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in

terms of dollars, is none. =i
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IN WITNESS WHERENF, the parties hersuto have executed this
Agreement on the date set forth below.

J. PETERKORT & CDMFAHY, an Oregon
Limited Partnership, by PETERKORT

NﬁNﬂGFWP& Gen al Partner
Dated: __ 7 /32, , 1989 ﬁsz;

Dated: 1/3; , 1989 Eecnas {,{ﬂk&/ TEY A%

4 George Choban

R it e Ot T2/ T

STATE OF OREGON )
) 88
County of Washington )
the %) day of Lep— , 989, personally appeared Albert
Fet&gqut -President, and’Lo Dltmars, Secretary, of Peterkort
Mand i

Eﬁfi_ént Ccmpany, arn t}regon Curpnratlun. and acknowledged the
deed of said corporation.

LU R

.gﬁw% ]
STATE OF OREGON )
) ss
County of Washington )]
On the 37 li{' day of Qe 1989, personally cppeared George
Choban and Anastasia Ghuﬁnnsanﬁ knowledged the Eurego?ng instrument

to pe their voluntary act and deed.

Be for:e me :

t-‘ AE f:, 2 i 4 P
o e e Motary Public for Uregon
'..Jir“ni?_'. '~'--.__ My commission expires: 2.5 -57%
- {'}U‘:‘::‘ 1‘.:- { :
Ya 3 b 7 =
'.-',@_ 1,,'- r AFTER. RECORDING, RETURN TO: E——
an
e DeMar L. Batchelor
P. 9. Box 567
Hillsbore, Oregeon 97123
Page 4 ]
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STATE OF OREGON }
County of Washington &

I, Donald W. Moson, Diroctor of Assosamon!
ond Toxalion nnd rar of Con-
vayancos for
tho withia

and

Doc : B9042025
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i KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That
.also known as Paul Gheban..a. #.urnsh’:. XIAR Fha

i S e i s i o e o e e ——— granful‘!
doS.8... heraby drani, bargain, sell and convey unto the said dranteo 8., thelr _ heirs and asaigna, all
the following rcaf proparty, with the tenamants, heraditaments and appurfnnma_. aftuatnd in tha Count.

of... Washington .and State of Oregon, bounded and described as foliorrs, to-wii:
_An undlvided one-haif interest in and to the following described real prnpuﬂ.y.

g ot a »stone at the northeast corner of tha land conveyed to
. Robert Johnscon and Sine Johnson, husband and wife, by Mary J. G. Smith,
; racorded in.the record of deeds in book 126, page 421, of Washington County,
Orﬂsnno said commer being the southeast corner of the Josiah Hall D. L. Ce
" Noe 583 thence S. 89 degrees 57 mimites We 485.0 feet to a point in the center
of County Road No. 466§ thence south 56 degrees 4 minutes E. 574.B7 feet along
.' the center of sald road t.o a point; thence N. 1 degres 26 minutss E. 321.3 fest

airs azld’ amﬂu !eawm. '
: And L the grantor...... do covenant that. 1. 8 . . lawlully ssizsd in fes simple of the abovs
a‘r:.—.‘::.-"’ Fremmi=en !-m-. fogr= =l .-..—.r.-.=b.-==m=, " : : i 5

: eereeniira, executors and administratora, ul'u.w w.rrmt -nd' farum
ﬂnfwﬂﬂumruﬁmnhdpmwmandwary pert and parcel thereof, adainst the lawful claims and
demanda of all pd'.l'nml w.l‘wmmar

e ey

STATE OF OREGON,

an.
On this. L1tH  day of....June ..., 1963

:mu r.h- undugfgmd a_Notary Public in and for said County and Sitafte, personally appeared the
LLAPOSTOLOS CHOBAN, also kpewn.as. Paul.Choban..a. a.lxuslgi.ma.n. .
. - whe. 8.
I __. ';-U J_”?J- 1'-:.- lﬂtm to me to be ths identical individu ‘describsd in and who executed the within
kﬂ’i.mm«ni‘. and ackrnowledged to me that ie -executed tha sames frealy and voluntarily.
'},” I \C- _E . IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunio et my hand and aflized sy olficial

oF ‘esal the day and yoar last above writtan.

-~ i
L oF T

My commisrion expires.. DeG.. 21, 1966
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HNOW ALL MEN BY‘_J;‘HESE PRESENTS, That.............
ANNA_CHRISTIE,. husband _and. wife
, Brantors...

..in consideration of....'T. .EJ:{...ANQ...NO/J-OO = - ) = Dollars,

L iﬁ%‘s’r%%?gmung"ﬂﬂo@’taﬁg'g‘rﬁﬁbgggbﬁh3ﬂﬁn%9%§§§§

n undivided-i-interest;-Grantees
do...... hereby grant, bargain, sel? nncfv convey unto the said grantees, as—temants-by-the entivets, their heirs
and assigns, all the following real property, with the ter ts, heredi and appurtenances, situated
in tks County of. Hagih.t.ngtgn and State of Oregon, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a stone at the northeast corner of the land
conveyed to Robert Johnson and Sine Johnson, husband and wife, by
Mary J. G. Smith, recorded in the record of deeds 1in book 126, page
421, or Washington County, Oregon, sald corner being the southeast
corner of the Jesiah Hell D. L., €. No. 58; thencs S.

L4L85.0 feet to a point in the center of County Road No.
south 56° o4' E. S74.87 feet along the center of sald road to a
point; thence N. 1° 26' B, 321.3 feet to the point/nf beginning.

To Have and to Hold the above described and granted premises unto the said drantees as tenants

by the entirety, their heirs and assigns forever.
. » the grantor. S, covenant that..W9..8Y0@. .. . lawfully seized in fee simple of the above
8ranted premises free from all incumbrances,.

will and. our }\eirs, ors and administrators, shall warrant and f r defend
the above granted premises, and every part and parcel thereof, against the lawful claims and demands of
all persons whomsoever.

., 1961,

Wua( e‘guu"/é-"(SmL)

STATE OF OREGON,

~ ss.
County of On this /47'{day of. .

before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared the
James Henry Christie and Anne Christie, husband. and.wife
who... .81€. ...
known to me to be the identical individual....8 described in and who executed the within
instrument, and acknowledged to me thattNOY. executed th freely and voluntarily.
IN TESTIMCNY WHEREOF, I have hpreunto set aftixed my otficial

seal the day and year last above written.

| WARRANTY DEED

County of.. Reeen
I certify that the within instru-
c : ment was received for record on the
b e ek T day of.. 72 e 19GL.,
race REseAvED at... % Ll o clock. .M., and recorded
FoR RECORDING in book‘?"?‘ on page
u::- .\:u:::"' Record of Deeds of said County.

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO \uszo,)

_James Henry Christie et u

- Witness my hand and seal of
Qe° rye Che ban ‘ ROATR Tiic - ~on o
/7708 St Barnes Rd.
‘—\ Cw"{‘ (Q\«J; Ovedv i
. / S g
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* prinicd and for Ssle by West Coast Prinuog & Binding Co., Postland, O.

el : R
: A\ Know A” Men b)’ These Presents, That James G. Chobin i
husband and wife
of State of Oregon,
Ton anad no/lOO (#10,00) Dollars,

) paid by Jumes llenry “hristie and Annas Chplot e,
husband and wife '

. of
State of Oregon, ha Vargained and sold; and by these presents do  grani, bargain, sell and convey
unto said James lenry Yhristie and An:a Shristie, husband nc wite,
. ) heirs and assigns, all the following bounded and
described real property, situated in the County o-[ viashinerton and State of Oregon:

resinning at a stone at the northenst corncr of thne
ta <obert Johnson and Sine Johnson, hustand wnd wife, by
Smith, recorded in the recorcs of deeds, boolr 126, pae
Washington County, Oregon, said corner being the southe«
the Josiah Hall Y.L.C. No. D583t hence S, #9° &t W, 485
point in the center of County Road No. 466;
574.87 feet along the center of sald road to
E. 321.3 feet to the point ol beglnning.

together with all and singular the

tenements, hereditaments cnd appurlenancés thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and also

all our estate, right, title and interest in and to the same, including dower and claim of dower.
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the above described and granted premises unto the said

Jumes Henry “hristie and Anna Christle, husband and wire, the ir
heirs and assigns forcunr. And

we, James G. Choban and HMarlca Choban, husband snd wife,
grantor S above named do  covenant lo and with
Jemes iHenry Christle and Anna Christle, husbund sand wite,
the above named grantee s their heirs and assigns that we are
lawfully seized in fee simple of the above granied premises, that the above granted premises are free
from all incumbrances,

and that we willand  our heirs, executors and administralors,
shall warrant and jorever defend the above granted premises, and every parl and parcel thereof,
against the lawfal claims and demands of all persons whomsoever. ’

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the granltor s above named, ha - ~liereunto set
hand sand seal 5 this 11tk day of June 19
EXECUTED IN THE PRESENCE OF

i} .
L/

Crridd (SEAL)

C/\fﬂ {i{'uq (SEAL)

SEAL)

(SEAL)




STATE OF OREGON,

Coyi(ntu of Washington’ »

BE IT REMEMBERED, Thai on ihis _1ljc_f . daye!  June ) A.D.19 4,
be;forc me, the undersigned, a Notury ‘Pablic in and {ar -ai" County and State, personally appeared
the within named ' Jamos G. Choban and Mari ca Choban

who are known to me lo bc fhe ldenn'cal penona described in and who execu

the within instr t, and ac ledged to' me that . “they executed the same freely
and(gg!um;-,;}lu. ' e

S In Té_smuonv anm:ov, I have hereunto set my hand and

Notarial w}he day and year last above writlen.

o / Notary Public for Oregon.

-My Commission Expfrr: y '/"’ /7 14
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE pmsmvrs. mae -
. E‘.“"‘ Aa VTG"‘ LMRMLJIQEQB....b:l.a..m.fe, .................. erverene

in oonalderation of-...- Tan-—— --'—'—— E S W e

e e e T T T T Dollars,

io.._..hhﬁm...pa{d by.._.,.mur*p QHORBAN

do.... hereby grant, baraam. 8ol aml y unto stwl
Marica. Chahan:
her .heirs and aseigns, all the following real property, with the tene-
ments, hereditantents and appurtammos situated in the County of... Waghingion
and State of Oregos, bounded and daacﬁbed as )‘ollowa, to-wtt‘ -

Beginning at a :caue at the northeast cornmer of the land
conveyed to Robert Johnszon and Sine Johnson, husband and
_-wife, by Mary J. G. Smith, rucorded in the:records of
decds. book 126, page-421 of Washington County, saild corner

belng” scrutheast corner of the Josiah Hall D. L. C. No. 58,
thenca S. 899 571 ) B‘i 0 feet to a point in the center

. ‘of County Road No. L6 thence south 56° O4F E. 574.87

. feet a.Long the center of said road to a point thence

" N. l ‘261 E, 321 3 feet to the point of begirming,

315 the ubuﬁuua.

T o Have and to Hold the abgg d{sc’?bégogd granted premisss unto the said.

her

heirs and assigns forever.

And . BEric A, Victor.and.Dorothy..M !lip:tn-n his.wi Lo,

the grantor..g
above "'do...... t to and witk the above named gmnfﬁo 2her heirs and assigns
that.. they WBIE e owfully setzed in fee simple of the above granted premiscs, that the above
granted premwes are free from ail

and tha,t ..... they  will ondt _..heirs, istrators, shall warrant and forever

defend the a.bove granted premises, and every part and parcel thereof, againgt the lawful claims and
demands of all persons whomsoever,

Witness..... QUT............. hand 5. and senl. 8 thw.......//x..”t./:.x....day of.Anril

Ea:eéuted in the Presence of -




STATE OF OREGON, . RIS 1[—fw“:;'
a8.

County of...Multnomah ..

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this o & /,!/ .y Of e ApiL. e e D 19477
tefore me, the undersigned,. G m-... -~ Natary. Bunlde....
and for aaid County and State, persomlrl_y appearod the within ns ad, -
shvn ‘A, YTCTQR. and NOROTHY. M, VYICTOR,. . his.zife, »
L L ) S L © ks | Ae Jams
ol imdividet S deseribed in and-who executed the within instrumént and acknoiwt-
- axeouted the came Jresiy Gl vui e T N
"IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto sst my hand and
- . official seal the. @a)y'and year lest above written.
S e T Notary Public for Oregon.
My Commission expires. N July. 21, 1948
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» ‘Dq}l&rs, -

grantox.hex

ain:

Victor ..

B B _— . ' : and unto...... T'tiiﬂ...‘:‘..h‘eir.v and assigns

ERRUI/N ¥ RS— r)'ght,.‘title and interest in and .tn?ib_q following described parcel of Yreal estate, iogeflmr with

the tenements, hereditantents and appsurtenances, sitsate in. . County of

Washington.........., State of Oregon, to-wit: ~

Beginning at a stome at the northesst corner of the land .
conveyed to Robert Johnson and Sine Johnson, husband and wife,
by Mary J.G. Smith, recorded in the recprds of deeds, Book 126,
2§§EQ421 of Washington County, sald corner béing southeast

~—%orner of the Josiah Hall D.L.C, No, 58; thence S. 89° 57' W
485.0 feet to a point in the center o6f County rcad No. 466;
thence south 56° o4' E. 574.87 feet along the center of sald
road, to a point; thence N. 1° 26' E. 321.3 feet to the point
of beginning, containing 1.787 acres,

T0 HAVE AND TO'HOLD the same to the said i gTADLEE...

and D18 heirs and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,..}.......have héreunto set.... pand...and seal...¢his..

465 0fomnrt ADTALL. A, D. 1044

- Executed in the pre
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husband end

Slale of Oregon have bargained and sold and by these prezents do gmnl bargain, sell and
convey unto said ET1¢_A. Victor and Uhristy H. Victor, husband and wife,

tk
1eir heirs and assigns, all the following bounded and

described real property, nfgaled in the County of.. Washington and State of Oregon:
feginning at a stone at the northeast correr of the land

conveyed to Hobert Johnson and Sine Johnson, husbard and wife,

by flary J. G, Smith, recorded in the Hecords of Ueeds, Book l“n

nage 421 of "'nshlngton Counti, sald corner being the sourheast

corner of the Josiah tall D L. €. Ko. 58; themce 5. 89° 57' ¥, 485.0

feel to a point in the center of County Hoad No. 466; tnence S. 56°

04' k. 574.87 feet along the center of said road, to e point; thence

Se 1° 26' K. 321.3 feet to the point of begmnmg,cm taining l 787

ueres,

Nt »‘m \

. logelhrr with all and singular the
lem’menls hereditaments and appurtenances lhereunto belrmglng or in anywise appertaining,and also

all 1T estate, right, title and inlerest in and to the same, including dower and claim of dower.
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the above described and granted premises unto the said

Viclor und Shristy i, Vietor, husband snd ulle

YHeir .. heirs and assigns forever. And e, Chris . 1.l

. .. grantor  above named do  covenant to and with =71 ¢
* H. Victor, husbund and wile,

the above named grantee. .S _their ... . heirs and assigns that we ‘ire
lawfully seized in fee simple of the above granted premises, thatl the above granted premises are free

from all incumbrances,

d™ )
shall uuumnl and forever de/cnd the aboue granted premlaes, .and every par! and parcel thereof,
aguinst the lawful claims and demands of all persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the grantor...8... . .. above named, have hereunto sct their
hand S and sealS this A ® ... dayof.. Bugu e g 43,

EXECUTED IN THE PRESENCE OF
(SEAL)

(SBAL)

... (SEAL)




LY ALL E 5T TISE PRESETS,
mizve Bsires (3300.00) Tollars o ur paid by ohs
Eerety pmact, baTesisn, sell 2ad convey uate sale Cho

Jretr seire a2¢ wzaii:s, 11l ihe fellicuisg Teal property,

‘-;7:1:1'-2_:‘!, sttetas 12 the Couaty of Weskizgtos, mac 5%
tas zelizes, ro-wt:
eclanirng a s%sze at sie Zoritesst coImer o7 thke land com

Zerzac:, bustess as: wile, by Fary J. G

corzer teirg the coutheast ccraer

21 o7 Siasizgics Comaty, Sl
&7 Cegross It Te 483,0 Tee: to & poizs in the

_et4 roed, to a points

atozas S.

58 Zeens AT X. 7..87 Test slc. the cester oF
f bsg . 'zng, conteining 1.787 aures.
I. E.;. Attd &can

{ted exd grantel ;x.e. :ises uzto

2. 215 feet 3o e PO
| momrram L, e stcre descr
‘xu—x_- Finl, mmadess c2i ¥ thair helrs ead nssigns forever.

feorasast to 3zt zith tae micTa oned grantecs, Sheld

4 ctove granted pres!

cee aizple of Ths siove graated preztses, Tut
2uat sto will axi ber heirs,

az¢ orery purt aad parcel

1=
incv=brences, =t oxecutors
soraves dofesd iie aicYe grESted prezised,
claizs nn2 Cesacés of all eTsSaa ¥RE3s00TIT. SITHESS oy pand
fiscuted iz ine Fressnte oF

Jearne Richards

oo

<ris 10th doy of Jull A.De 1903,

Zobcah....38.
o rams, Sat oz
parltc 12 Eo¢ for sald Comty msd Stato, persocally mppesfud the
xto 43 kncwn 10 =6 to e the Iu
thas ske exezuted th

g7 = _azcied womaz,
2re wLiB13 4=sirusent, sni eciccowledged 0 =€

save Bessunto set =y hard cod

15 TEiTLOUY T, i
) - -
ot geal Fredarick E. Drake
pitee o reccst Tuiy 12,1953 at 8:30 & 3L Ly cormizaton expl
Secu;CeT Cf ConTeTancos

|Jrows T.Devis

| (e Cousty ef Scakiagess, Sieze of CTe£sd, 1a consicer:
= ac & stazca Masis Stigum, busbead ezl wife,

oy paovledgad, Love bereed

i
us jetd 37 o ST

ieze or Creges, Tie Tecelpl sheTeol 13 kel

srespata o CTART, LiTERlR, 2+11 ez convey udis 3

122 71 .beir beirs exi susigms mll is follo¥ing

stgze af OTegoa, O~
Block 18,

1ne Cezziy of Tastlegism,

Lize 14, 15 o=z 16, 13 Yierth Pinins, as horm
cf.

Togeiter witx il =2 sizjular, tbe <szeaents,
12p or 13 exyFIRe FPeTuARIZE, azé also our satase, rizn%,

niizg eowsr sl clain of &over.

o mAT ASD TO BT e aiove Zescrided exd £Tan

sdaria 3385, £.|‘..:: e2t wife, tnelr Selrs axd e3signe forevers

co=11, reze, pristers slove cezed ¢o COVERER
suapas, Saatesd el
12 Tee 2izpls of tbe EiITE (reztod jTezises,
we 7211 sz ouT Deirs,
s=& every part aod parcel thered

ser 3 : 0 en
sife, tie atoTe zaTed grenteel theys bairs 3

tbLag they 8Ie IF

executors azd 8¢a:

Erastel jrasluss,

Tnat Jeanns Flcherds, e \mzarTisd wozan,
1o Pied ana Uartha Pikl, hustand end wife,
>13 Pih) nnd Mertza Pinl,
wiih the teaezanth,
oto of Cregoa, tounted &

vesed ta Fobert Jobanson and Sind
castn, recorded ia the Baccrds of Desds,
of tte Josimh Hall D.L.C. 110.58;
ts cortar of couaty roed lo. 466; thence S

thencs L. 1 degree 267

the sait Chris Pibl and
And the erentor above nazod does
heirs and asslgaothat che is lewrull
sca ere free froa ell

a4 adainistrators, shull werrest end
shoreof, sgainst the lewful (

wic seal this ... dcy of July 193

vetore o the uadersigned, a Notery
+ithin nezo¢ Jeanne Richsrds, H
i enticel fndividual descrited in
¢ spze frecly ond volunterily.
orficial sesl the day und year last otove

tary Public for orogon
s Marsh 29,1927

ctisn of Seventy-five (§75. 00) Do
of he Courty of washizngten,
sed pxé sold, ané by hesd
5 1¢ Tez Stigua sac Sisnsa
bourced and described propaTtys

title and inter

anteé premises uato tho a:id Tod 33t
4nd Mary Ao
¢ with Tca Stigus and 3ianca Lerie

ingatratcss sholl warraat acd foX
inst the lawful claims and decands of

in consideration of
doen
nustaze anc wife,
rereéitazents and
tescrived

Book 126, Fege

y seized

(seal) -~

i

& mho executed

|
E
1
|
]
i
i

uarie Stigus, hustand

situnte in

1= on the Guly reccided map w1¢ plat therer

hereditensnty mnd appuriensnces thereunto bnlcngb

est in and to the 5030

gun and sianaa

Connell snd Thozes

4 sasice that wo are the OWpIs

—ca frca all $acusbrances, and that

ever dofecd tho above

|

ui]. peruon: whou:ccve
117 GITNESS THEREO?, we huve heveunto set our hands ecd scals this 7th day of July 4.D, 1333,

Signed, Seeled cnd Pelivered in presence

of nn as rltmases‘ il

& x:. Mary A. c:nml" . Seal
Thozas Coznell [Seel:

R
| STATE 0f JFECUI,
Caunty of % shiugtcm re58.

¥s CERTIFIES, Thet on whis 11 day of July A.D. 1932, before =3, the unl.ssigned, o JotaTy

{Public in and for seid county end state, persnnally appeareé the withis nazed lary L. Coznell
ams Thomos Conmell, her hussend known to me 30 bo the i¢eaticel peracns gescribed in and wko
, and ackrowledged to Te that they exccuted the Sels.

year 1ms¢ above writtune

thke within instr
1 zuve herounto.set &y hand ead moteriul sewl tte say zae

EOF,

§ WHER]

: Sgem Mo, Stevamcn, E Puzlie for dsogoin
Filed for ecord July 12,1933 at 9:15 Allis ccmmissiot. ox.lirﬂ?(h:». 37, 1S oans
: Jozes i, Devis Recordor of Conveyancof

2" . r._Dean ot ux =0 C.t. Lason et ux 52“;[

KNOW ALL 1 BY THESE PRESENTS, Tnut We, L.R. Dean and Xary Dean, his wife, of .,.St!..to of

Oregon,in consideration of Ten Dollura 2nd othor valuable consid

end Bortha C. Mson, husberd and wife, of ...State of Oregom, huve yergetned =g solé, und bY

 unte suid G.E. tfagon ead Sertt C. Xamom,

i these presents co graat, brrgain, sell czd ceav

husbend snd wife, thelr neirs ond essigas, =1l of our jaterest in all the following bounded and
situsted in tie Uounty of washington enc Stete of Cregon:

(8) in Elock (6} of sbe Tora of Beavertonm,

' described real property,
i Lots numversd five (5} nix (6) seven (7} and 3ight
regon, according to the recorded piat thereof.

Attd. & Canm
so tenements,

| Mushington County, Stuts, of,Or

together wita oll and sm.,

| 1ng or in ehywise sppertuining, cné else all our estate, rimit, title aad interest in azc to the

' same, including cower and cleis of dowere .
20 [LAVE 43D T0 ECLD, thi tbove described and grentel. prezisss unia the seid C.E. Yasoo aod
iagon, husband ecd wife, their heirs cad essigna forever.
yason end Sersha C, Mason, hustend

Berthe C.
hte wife,

grantors cbove neaed do coveacut to and with C.E.

and wife, the stove meed grantees thelr heirs cad ess:igns that e are lexfully seiz2d ia few
simple of the abovae granted preaises, that the atove Ganted prexisss ere frea f£oon ell. inccab-
rences, and that s will snd our heirs, executors and ueministrators stall werraat 8ad forevar

gafend the ctove granted premises, end every part mpd mrcel thereof, Lgainst the lawral cloims

IN WITHESS VESTOF, sie greators above nszed, have

apd dezands of all persons WhomSOe¥er.
hercunto met ous hands and seols this 12th day of July 1933.
Ezecuted in the Presence of
Dey Grey L.B. Dean

Sva 1, wpitrortn Miry Dean
STATE OF OREGON,

"eunty Bf ﬂnnhington
7 REVELEEREET,

{Seal} - —

the uncerxsigned, a

38.
at oo this 12th day of July A.B. 1923, terore =e,

Notory Public in end for sula County mad Stats, perscanlly eppeared tho within nazed L.3. Deaa

and tary Dean, his wife, Who ere kuom to me to be the jdentica} pussoas descTised in ané sho
executed the mwithin iastruzent, and acknowledged to =& that they executed ihe sexe frasly end

IN TESTIMONY LHEREDF, I heve hereunto set my hand end Kosarial seal, the doy and

@ Doy Gray, Notery Public for Cregon
My comaission erpires Oct. 12,1933

#3lunterily.

i year last sbove written.
Pilad for record July 12,1033at 1:30 ¥

Jemes . Davis Rccorder cf Conveyances

1 YESTINOHY]

derations to us paid by C.E. Kasan

pereditsaents nné sppurtenances thereusio belengs

454 ..B. Dean and lie s Desnm,

{Seal)~ — -
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“of Washiagton County, said corner being the southeast corner ot the oosiah Hall D L.C. Ho, 58'
“.nenve S. 89° 57' W, 485.0 feet to & point in the center of county road Ko, 466; thence S. 56°
04" =, 574.87 rfeet along the center of sciad road, io a point; thence I, 1° 26' E, 321.3 feet to
tre point of beginning, containing 1,787 acres,
- Above is subject io a morigege for one hundred and Tifty dollars, given to W.l, Daniels, of
date July 25,1924,
together with all end singulsr cheV:enements, hereliitsuments and appurtenences thereto belonge~
ing or in anywise eppsriaining, cnd also all their estete, right, title and interest in and to

the seme, incluzing dower anc cleim of dover.
; T. TAVE AND TC IIOLD, tic above describved wnd grernted premises unto tie said Jeanne Richerds
i;and E. Richards, their heirs &:.d assigns 1'Orevil. Ani DeX. Cerlocit anc Mary Peyne, grantors sbove
;naned do covsnent to snd with Jeenne Richards snd E. Richards, the above named grantees their
%heirs and assizns that -hey are lewfully seized in fee simple of the aiove grantead sremisys, that
fthe ebove granted prenises wre free from all incumbrances exce;t as above stated, and taxes and
1assessnent ard that they will and Sheir ~eirs, ex cutors eud edninistrators shall werrant and
for“ver defend ties sbove rranted premises, and every part and parcel thereof, ageinst .Le lawful

‘elaizs end .emends of all nersons whonlsoever, excent as zLove stated,

IV IZNESS L I4RICF, ue the grantors aiove named, have hereunto set our han uend sezls this
N
gzgtn day of Aipril, 1926, .
;Bxecuted in the ITesence of {
iEmlly . Jeffries Dele Carlock Seal
John M. Fayne lary Payne Seal

STATE OF OREGCY
County of Lultnczah ..Ss.

BE IT REIRIB-2ED, Jhat on this 29tk dsy of 4april, a.D. 1926, before ne, She undersigned, a
Notary Public in end for s-=id County and State, personally appeared the within named DeEes Car-
lock, (sincle; & Mery Payne (single) who ere known to me to be the identical persons described
7in end ®ko executed the within irstrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same
freely and voluntarily. IIf TESTINONY WIERE 20F, I heve hereunto set my hand and notarisl seal

the day arnd year last above written.

seal John M. Payne, otary Puollc fa Oregon
3 ed o a0 “ - o J¢.5 >ren > AT onR &0 R X ORB
damss Y. Devil Recorber 'c” N nvevarce .
5379 E.Ricnards to Jeenne Rjchards {deed])

ENOT ALL LED 3Y TIESE FRESIITS, Thet E. Richcrds, &n unmarried zan, in consiceration of One
(81.00) Dollars to ninm peid by Jeanme Richards does herety grant, cergain, sell and convey unto

seié Jeanme Richards, her heirs sand assigns, e&ll the following real property, with the tenements,

anc described zs follows, to=wit:

sejinning et a sione at the northesst corner of the land conveyed to Robert Johnson and Sine
Johnson, husbanc end wife, by iary J.G. Smith, reccrded in the Records of Deeds Book 126, page
;421, of Weshington County, saié cormer being the southeast corner of tie Josiah Hall D.L.C., H0.58;
thence S. 89 degrees 57' W, 485,0 feet to & point in the center of county road Noe. 466; thence

S. §6 Degrees 04' B, 574.87 feet along the center of seid road, to a point; thence N, 1 degree 26'
B. 321.3 feet to the point of beginning, containing 1,787 acres.

Togelher with all and sircguler the tenements, hereditezments and appurtenances thereunto belong;
-1ng or in anywise sppertaining and all right, titls and interest in andvto the same.

TO EAVE AT TC HOLD, the above described and grantea premises unto the said Jeeanne Richards,

her heirs zand vssigns forever. Witness my hand and seal this 17th day of May 1933, -
Executed in the presence of (//f_\\\
ecsces E. Richards \\Seal

®scese P

STATE OF OREGCY, I
County or Kultnonsh seeSSe i
3E IT REMEMBERED, That on this 17th day of May A.D. 1933, before me, the undersigned, a Uotary

i

Public in and for said County cna State, perscnally eppeared the within named E. Richards, an i

i
i

A

herecitements snd appurtenances, situzted in the County of Vieshington, and State of Oregon, bounded

=
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unnarried men, who is :nown to ae to be the ide..icel individuel described in end o execused

the within instrument, end acmowledged to me thet he executed the seme freely end voliunterily.

Il TESTIMONY WEEREOF, I have hereunc set my henc anc officiel seal tie day wu. yesr last alove

written, s ~
for record ! seal Frederick . Zreke, liotary rutlic for Lregon,
Filed/:.»iay 25,1933 at 4:00 P.il. 3 ~ Ly cczmissicn sxnires Lerch 29,1937 .
James H, Davis Recorder of Cenvevances BV B
5380 , Fredemick\Mickelgony ef b % h 1o A vREeS ANDOkelson\ N N Nauiseleid Geon)
N N N~ —— =

KNOW ALL MEW EY THESE PRESENTS, That Frederick Mickelson anc Bessie ~icielson, his wife, veing
of lawful age, in consideratio. of Oue ané no/10. Dollers, to lexz peid Ly Ja:es 4, lickelsam
do hereby remise, release ecnd forever QUIICLAT unto the said Jemes h. Lickelsor erd unto his
heirs and essigns, all their rights, title anc i.ierest in en¢ to all thet parcel of reel estete
situate in County of Waeshingtew, Staie or Orepor, to=wit:

beginning at a point 271.3 ft. lorth of the 3 ut.vest coruer of the T.L.C. of Samuel J. Stott

ard wife in Section 16, Tovnship 1 South, Heuge . #&5%, weile &ng rumnin: thence west 1351.2 ft.

to the Zast line o the P.L. Spencer LLC thence !orth or tie line of the Spencer LLC 355.2 ft.
thence 2ast 1:47 ft. to the lin. of the LLC of Suruel . 3toit anc wife trernce South along seid
line $55.2 . tc the plece of beginning, containing 11 acres —ore o= lecs.

Thiss deed is for =he purpose of reconveying ic :i..e :Tantee herein, ire alcve property, which

has been held ir trust by tne grentors herein, for t.e s=ig greniee,

TO HAVE AJL TG HOLD the seze, with all she privileges and appurierances tlereinto telonging

to said James A. iickelson and to kis heirs end essicns Porever. I W ITIESS WL.ERLCF, we heve
hereunto set our hands and sezl this 15th dey of lay, =.0. losi.

Signed, Sealed z:d Delivered in tue Presence

of us as uitnesses: B

Sara Xavier Frederick llickelson ‘Seal

Seneca Fouts sessie llickelson Seal

8
STATE OF OREGON, )
County of MultncmBhe...Ss.

THEIS CERTIFIZS, Ihet on this 15th day of Lay, heoe 19,3, cefcre me, tus unzersignec, e

Hotary rutlic in and for scig County a:id &izte, verscnally evppeered tne within named Frederick
ifickelson and sessie Micielson, his wife, whc are known %o me to te she identicel perscn describ-
ed in an¢ who execuied the within instrument, wneé eciknowleagec tc me thet they executeé tie same
freely and veluntarily, III WITITESS WIZREOF, I have hLereuntc sot ay iLend exd my seal the cey end
yeer last atove written,

seal Senece Fouts, liotary Tutiic for lregon
Filed for record May 26,1923 at 10:00 felle My commission exnires Sept. 15,1835 .
James H. Davis recorder of conveyances '
9382 _Philip 4, Slenchard et ux to 10, HymeTson [ceed]

X0V ALL LEN BEY THNESE PRESENIS, het Ve, Philip A. Zlanchard ana ilma 1, Blencherd forzerly

Elma L. Schmiét hustend anag wife, in ccnsideration of Ten (210.0C) Dollers, to us peid it

Rymerson do hereby grant, bargcin, sell ana conver unts seid L.0. Rymersen his heirs end essizns

all the following real property, with the tenemernts, herecitements wng eppurtenances, situsted

in the County of Vashington and Stsie of Oregon, Lounded end descrided es follows, to=wit:
Lot numbered 46 in Tuelatin Velley Homes as shown by the duly recorded plet thereof no%w en
file in the County Recorder': Office at Hillsbere, Oregon.
50¢ I.R.S. Attd X% Can,

TO0 EAVE AD TO HOLD the above described anu granted zre-ises urto The sui

“e0e Rymerscn his
heirs anc assigns forever. 4nd we the grantors z.ove nezec, $6 covenent o end with the ebove
nemed grentee his heirs and assignsithat we are lawfully seized in fee siople of the ebove granted;

- premises, that tue zuove granted premises are frece fric all incumbrences, and thet we wiil end
our heirs, executors and ecministrators, szall werrent end forever def.=d the ebove granted
premises, and every pert and parcel ihereof, egcinst the lawful cla:ns ané demends of ell per-

sons whomsoever. WITNESS our hands and seuls this 10th cay of &pril 1933.

Executed in the Presente of

TeWe Dryden , Elms L. Blanchard (Seel)
PRT TP Philip A. sleactard (Seel)
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to the E. line of said D.L.C.; thence li. on the E. line of s.id LeL.Ce 5; chs., more or iess, to
tke No.E. corner thereof; themce westerly on the N. line of seid D.L.C. 34.50 cks. to the K.H.
corner of said D.L.C.; thence S. on claim line 1i1.5C ci.s.; thence E. oz cleir line 9.50 chs.;
thence S. on claim line 40 chs, to the place of teginning, ccntaining 1603 acres, more Or lesSe.
Being the seme tract deeded by Benjamin Schofield, Sarahvv. Schofield and Thomas Schofield, to
Reese Davis and Elizebeth Davis, on the 13th dar of March, 1883, and recorded in book "S® page
404, of the Records of Deeds for VWashington County, Oregcr.

Second Tract. Being a part of the D.L.C. of Williem ¥%alters in Section 14, T 1] K. R 3 W. of
the Will. lier. Beginning &t & stone on the XZast line of the Del.C. of said W. Talters, in
Section 14, the same being Z0 chs, ilorth of he S.E. corner of the szid Section 14 in seaid T.
and R. and running thence 3, 89° 4C' Viest 48.87 chs. i0 a stone iun the center of the County Road;
thence N. 7° 45% W. 40.61 chs. to & stone at inierseetions of roed et the i.w. corner of said
Walters D.L.C.; thence S, 70° 35' East 16 chs. ic the S.W. corzer of the I.lL.lU. of Jacod Foover;
thkence S, 86° 21' East 30 chs. to a point in the County Hoa¢ on the i, line of seid Walters'
DyLsCs 40 links N. of a large stone on S. line o. seid rcad; thence S, 1° 21% W. 11,50 chs. tc
a stake; thence S, 86° 54* E, 9.50 chs. to & stexe, 85 links I, of the one-quarter section cormner
on the E. side of said Section 14; thence S. on Section line 20,85 chs, to & stone and the place
of teginning. {4t the N.E. corner of the S.E.3 of the S.E.3 of Section 14) containing 166.62
acres.

h Being the land conveyed to Reese Davis and Elizabeih Davis by N.he sarrett and wife on the
Saeth day of November 1830, snd recorded in Book =9 pege 38¢ of the Records of Deeds for Washing-
:ton County, Oregon.

: TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described and granted premises unto the said Thomas Albert Davis
grantee, his heirs and assigns forever.

It is the intentioﬁ of the grantor herein to convey unto tie grentee not only his life estste
in and to the above described rsal property, but also to expressly release and relinquish all
conditions contained in that certain deed made, executed and delivered by Elizabeth Davis to the
jsaid Thomas Albert Davis on the 6th day of Jenuary, 1908, end recorded at page "82" in Book"79"
Lof the Deed Records of Washington County, Oregsone The grantor, Thomas R. Davis, is the som and
sole and only heir at law of the said Elizabeth Devis, intestate.

Wiitnesses:
E.L. Gheen Thomas B. Davis

D.S. Kelly
STATE CF OREGON,
County of WashingtoneseeS58.
THIS CERTIFIES, That on this 21st day of December, 1932, before me,.the undersigned, a

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, I have hereunto set my hand end seal on this 21st day of Decembezij%g%f.
Seal

Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared the within named Thomas Re
Devis, widower, known to me to be the identical person described in and who executed the within

instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the seme. IN WITWESS WHEREOF, I heve hersunto

Gheen, Hotary Public for Oregon

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That D.E. Carlock (single) end Lary Payne (single) of Portland,
County of Multnomah, State of Oregom, in considerztion of Ten Dollars, to them paid by Jeamns
Richards end E. Richards, her husband, of Portland, County of Multnomah, State of Oregon, heve
bargained end sold and by these presents do grant, bargain, sell and coavey unto said Jeanne
Richards end E. Richards, their.hsirs and assigns, all the following bounded and described real
property, situated in tie County of Washington ancState of Oregon:

Beginning at a stone av the northeast corner of the land conveyed to Hobert Johnson and Sine

5378 D.E. Cerlock et al o Jdeanne Richards et viv deed) - 1

Johnson, husband and wife, by Mery J.G. Smith recorded in the Records of Desds Book 128, Fage czg




Pl

“of Washiagton County, said corner being the southeast corner ot the oosiah Hall D L.C. Ho, 58'
’*nenve S. 89° 57' W, 485.0 feet to & point in the center of county road o, 466; thence S, 56°

04" =, 574.87 rfeet along the center of sciad road, io a point; thence I, 1° 26' E, 321.3 feet to
tre point of beginning, containing 1,787 acres,
- Above is subject io a morigege for one hundred and Tifty dollars, given to W.l, Daniels, of
date July 25,1924,
together with all end singulsr cheV:enements, hereliitsuments and appurtenences thereto belonge~
ing or in anywise eppsriaining, cnd also all their estete, right, title and interest in and to

the seme, incluzing dower anc cleim of dover.

; T. TAVE AND TC IIOLD, tic above describved wnd grernted premises unto tie said Jeanne Richerds
i;and E. Richards, their heirs &:.d assigns 1'Orevil. Ani DeX. Cerlocit anc Mary Peyne, grantors sbove
;naned do covsnent to snd with Jeenne Richards snd E. Richards, the above named grantees their
%heirs and assizns that -hey are lewfully seized in fee simple of the aiove grantead sremises, that
fthe ebove grented rrexises wurs Tree from a2ll incumbrances exce;t as above stated, and taxes and
1assessnent ard that they will and Sheir ~eirs, ex cutors eud edninistrators shall werrant and
for“ver defend ties sbove rranted premises, and every part and parcel thereof, ageinst .Le lawful

‘elaizs end .emends of all nersons whonlsoever, excent as zLove stated,

IV IZNESS L I4RICF, ue the grantors aiove named, have hereunto set our han uend sezls this
M

[208k Ay O Sari Q26 -
;w ecuted in ihé ITesence of i
Emlly . Jeffries DeZe Carlock Seal
! John' W. rayne Mary Payne Seal
STATE OF OREGCY
County of Lultnczah ..Ss.
BE IT REIRIB-2ED, Jhat on this 29tk dsy of 4april, a.D. 1926, before ne, She undersigned, a

Notary Public in end for s-=id County and State, personally appeared the within named DeEes Car-

lock, (sincle; & Mery Payne (single) who ere known to me to be the identical persons described

7in end who executed the within irstrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same
freely and voluntarily. IIf TESTINONY WIERE 20F, I heve hereunto set my hand and notarisl seal

the day arnd year last above written.

kaal John M. Payne, lotary Public fa Oregon
Filed for record Maw 25 13uo at 5:55 FP.ll. : My commission expires ilay 16th,1928
Jemes E. Devis Recorder c- cnveyances
8379 E.aichards to Jecnne Rjchards {deed)

ENOT ALL LED 3Y TIESE FRESIITS, Thet E. Richcrds, &n unmarried zan, in consiceration of One
(81.00) Dollars to ninm peid by Jeanme Richards does herety grant, cergain, sell and convey unto
seié Jeanme Richards, her heirs sand assigns, e&ll the following real property, with the tenements,
herecitements snd appurtenances, situzted in the County of Vieshington, and State of Oregon, bounded
anc described zs follows, to=wit:
sejinning et a sione at the northesst corner of the land conveyed to Robert Johnson and Sine
Johnson, husbanc end wife, by iary J.G. Smith, reccrded in the Records of Deeds Book 126, page
;421, of Weshington County, saié cormer being the southeast corner of tie Josiah Hall D.L.C., H0.58;
thence S. 89 degrees 57' W, 485.,0 feet to 4 point in the center of county road Noe. 466; thence
8. 56 Degrees 04' E. 574.87 feet along the center of said road, to a point; thence N, 1 degree 26'
B. 321.3 feet to the point of beginning, containing 1,787 acres.

Togelher with all and sircguler the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belong=

ing or in anywise spperiaining and ell right, titls and interest in and to the same,

TO EAVE AT TC HOLD, the above described and grantea premises unto the said Jeeanne Richards,

her heirs zand vssigns forever. Witness my hand and seal this 17th day of May 1933, -
Executed in the presence of (//f_\\\
ecsces E. Richards \\Seal

eseene i

STATE OF OREGCY, I

County or Kultnonsh seeSSe i
3E IT REMEMBERED, That on this 17th day of May A.D. 1933, before me, the undersigned, a Uotary

Public in and for said County cna State, perscnally eppeared the within named E. Richards, an
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of Rock Creek; thkance dswn saié oruek to the place of beginning, containing 3.

less. Part of the Isasc butler .D.L.Co$#48 . 1 He Re 2 V. ¥ill.Mer. Beginning ox the S. line
of pald ciaim at 8 point 652.0 feet from. the S.W cornor of said olaim and running H.374* B.
417.7 feet to the S.We.corner of a tract of land deeded to . HoDonsld by A.MoGill; :hea‘ce on thi
js. 1ine of said trast S..89° 5&' E. 296.8 tnﬁ&tu the S.B.corner of said traot; thsnce 8. 0°33"
é_s. 417.5 fest %3 the S. line :of said D.%.C. thence on gaid 8. Line N. 89° 66' N, 302.7 feot
to the placs of beginning,contefning 2.87 acree, more or 1089, Alsn: Beginning et a point 14,
chnins enst of the southwest scinper of the Isaan Butler .DeLeC.#48, in 2. 1 N. R. 2 west of Will
oar.  and E0 fset . of the west Iine of the U. MoDonald landa,and running north 294.33 feect;
ithonce esct 515 fast; thenoe ectuth 204.33 feet; taence wost 518 feet to a point of begimning,

lsontal aing 3.50 aares,more or lsa8b. ) $7.50 I.R.S.Attd. & Can
tojgsthsr with a1l and Bingular the tenements, hersditaments and nppm‘tenenees thersto belonsln

sr in anywise sppertaining, and also 811 their estate, right, title and Interest in and to
+he sams, 3including dower and c¢laim of ﬂo'ar. 10 Have and Tz Hold, the abgove danor.ﬂmd and gra]
lod premisas untc the caid ¥illiurd ¥. Winegar end Emma Winegar, husbund end wife, their heirs
’ jand assigns forsver. And And Lee Eilliard and MYaud Hilliard, husband and wife grantors cbove uname
2o covepant %o and with ®illisxd W. Winegar ani Bume ¥inegar, husbsnd and wife the above
naxed grantee their heirs and ausigns that they are'{ls'tuny peised in fes simple o the above|

;sxmnd premises, that the avove grsntsﬁ premises sre free from &ll incumna y & :

2

e —

5mno¢ in th of Zive '] sevan 3 twenty five and no/100 Dollarn {35725.00) and

-’tku: they will azt their heirs, exooutors aad sdministrators, shall warrant and forever defen

{thw above grantcd premizes, and every part and parcel thereof, against the lewful clainme an

s of all o r except, e8 a3 above mentioned. In Witnesa Wher Teof,

t50 grantsrs sbove naned, have bereunto set their hard and seal this sixth daybf September 1924
Erocuted in the prasence of

+ V. Johnmon Lee Hillderd
Maud..Hilliard .

lypA?R OF OREGOH,
fccmty of Holtnosahe..88. Be It Recoembered, that on this sizth day of September 4.D.1824, befo,
e, thf umlore%gimd, a Hotary Puhlin in and for said Ceunty and State, personsily appesred the|
within nsmed Lee Hilliara and lisua Eillierd, who are known to me to be the idontical inaivid
ansoribed in and who sxocuted ttw. within inetrument, and acknowledged to me thet they exscuted
she same freely apd voluntarily. In Testimony Whorsof, I have hereunto set my tand and efficia
laal tbe day and gear lsst above written.

ko th, 1924 nt B:30 A.lU. . Hsther xnalaga
-~ 1] .Dnie. aooYder\6Z Ugnviganced.

oy, Deputy. H
gh Aobert gaﬁson 0,8l a3

Kion A&LL (BH 8‘1 THESS PRESENTS, That Robert Johnson and Sine Johnson, huaband and

i Connty of Washington, State of Oregon, in consideration of ten dollars,to them paid by DeB.
Carlock and Mary Payns, of Poriiand, County o£ ltnomsh, State of Oregon, have bargained and
gold and by these presents uo grant, bargain,uan an& convey unto sald D.E.Carleck and liary Pay
their heirs aml assigus, all ‘. ‘tollowing. bounded and. desoribed real proyerty.ﬂitm.ts& in the
Countyef Washington, end tate ok O:ugon' Beginning &t & stone at the ‘northeest corner of ‘the

lané conveyed to Hovart ‘and Sine and wife. by Mary J. G. Smith, reoora
in the Becords cf Desds Book 126, Page 421, of Washington County, said comer being the Bouth-
‘lenst corner of the Josiah Hall DeL.C.H0.58; thence S. 89° 67° W. 480.0 fest to &8 point in the

iconter of somty rosd Hvw.460; tt.emxé S. 56° 04' B. 574,87 feet slong the centar of said rnnd

_7 43 & point; thence X 1° 26" B. 2‘-21.5 fest to the polnt oL baginninu.oonum.ug 1.787 aores.
{ +50 LeBeSeAttd. & Oan.

wgetnnr with all ardi singular the tenemants, ‘hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belong-

1:8 or in anywise appertaining, ani alse all their estats, right, title and interest in and
te t-he same, including dower smd eclaim of dcwer. To Havs and ‘To Hold, the above daserived and
gzmtu preﬂiiici unto the suid I:l.csrlngk and Mary Payne, -their heirs and aBeigns to:snr. Ang

mﬁon lbo“ wea do cowmne Qo ané with D.R-Cu-loek. and ¥Yazy anno. the abmm namql grantu

their teirs and assigns that thay ars lawfully soized in fea simple of the aben grantuﬁ pre-
misos, that the alrove granted premises ave free from all incumbrances and that they will and
their heirs, execuators and sdministrators, shall warrant ané forever defend tte above gza:utc&
,premises, and evary part and parcel theraof, against the lawful clsims and demnds of all per|
son3 whonsoevar. - In Witness Fhereof, we, the grauntors above named, have hereunts set our ‘hands
and sesls thie 24tk day of July, 1924-
Znecuisdin ths pressnce of :

Igabal Stombangh Rozert Johnson
Thos. E. Tongue Jr. 3ins Johason

STATE OF O3%GeN, .
Cousty of ¥ashington...ss. 3e It demombered, that ogthis 24th dayof July, A.D.19:24, before ne,
the undersigned, a Hotery Publis, in snd for said Gounty and State, parsonslly appeared the
within named Robert Johneon snd Sine Johnson, huebagd and wifs, who are known ‘to me to be
the identiosl persons described in and who exscuted the within instrzment, and asimowledged to
‘me that they sxecuted the same fresly apd volunteriiy. In Teatimony ¥nereof, I have hsrewato
got oy hand and notarisl seal the day snd year lazt sbove written.
Piled for record Sopt.9th,1924 at 8:45 AJ. Thos He Tongus Jre

Jamas Ee Bsﬁ.s. Recorder sf ConvaysnsesSe Bo..n.ry Public for Oregon.
B De; Tk Ly aozz:tstion sxoire

— A AAANA_
KHO# ALL MEN BY THESE PHESZNTS, That Hema 2ioclm

band, being of lawful age,. 4n consideration of one dollars, to us paxd by Alioce M. mmiuua do
hereby remise, release and foraver guitclaim unto the sasd Alice M. Duniway and mio her hein
and assigne, ell their rights, title and interest in and to all that parcel of resl oz}tnte Bl L
tuato . in county of uUpsbington Stats of Oregon, to-wii: Part of Lot 10.367 of Jonnson Sstete Ll Y
g1tion to Beavertonm Reedville Aoresge, as shown by the duly racoried map and plat theruvi to-
wit; Beginning at & peiut oa the east 1ine of said 10t 357, 569.4 fest north of The south-
east cormer thersef; thence north along vaid east 1line 443 fest to z point; thence wost sall
parallel with l;ha gouth line of said lot 367, 30€ feet to -the west line of Baid iot; thence
pontn siong the west line oF amid lot 367, 443 feet; thenco emst and parallel with the south
1ine of said lot 367, 307 feet to the point or place of begmnms.eonyuining 3,31 acres, more

or lass8, exoept a atnp'ot Jand 25 feet wide off the south end +hereo? which ia heresdby reserve

e& for roasd purposes :
7o Have and To Hold, the game, with 81l the privileges and appur te belonging

to safd Alice 1. Duniway and to her hsirs andt sssigns forsver. Yn Witness #hereof, we bave

hsraunto &8t OUr hands snd seels this 28th day of August A.D.1924.
Signea,sealed and delivered in the
presenco of us as witnessss:

Theodore Opsnnd Noms Richardson {ssa1)™~
Anna  D. Opsun W. B. Richardson {seall- -
STATE 0F W&SHIHGTOH
_County of Ciarkoe...BsS. Bs Ft Remembersd, that on this 29th’ dny of August A.D.1924%. before me,
the undersigned, a Noetary Public in and for ssid Comnty nnd State, personally mpTemred the

yithin named Nema Richandson ant ¥%¥. B. Bichardson, her husband, who are known to ms te detts
saontiesl individuvals desoribed in and who exscutad the within instrument, and scknewledged

4o me that thoy axeouted the sams as their frae act snd dced, Jor thke unses and purposss therein
axpresssi. Iz Testimony Whoreof I have Lereunio set my harnd and notarial sesl the day aund

yenr last above written.
en Lo. M. Burnei

Filed for record Sept.sth 1924 at 9 A.H. Botary Public for E’anhmgﬁun Besiling
James HJ 'sts.a, Recorder of Conveyances. ucom: thedbs:

in. L
Le M.__38 Deputye oommission sxpires July 6th 1911!3 :
56T § . ngvex‘aoarm,et ax LX) mn E Swer, xpizes July OvR U :

re

4HOW ALL XEN SY THZSE PFESENTS, That we, Fred Silversparre and Nilds Silversparre,

husband and -xz-, of Portland, State of Jdregon, in considerstion of tean dollsars, andothsr wai-

nsble conaiderations to us paid by Leurs K. Swer of Portland, State ot Oregon, have bargained

and sold, and by these presents do grant, bargsin, 8sll and convey unte said  laws o Bwer,

heirs und assigns, &1l the following borpded and desdrived Toul property,sitnsted in the Cautar
[ 4 !ul;ington and State of Orsgon: Al o: I.ot one hm&raa ‘i’ort}'—ms {149} of Jolznlon w-
r the dmly nmrdn glis thersof uow o0 z '.Ln

T 5B SO

Mntmn.to Begvarion- xiudv?llu Ag
I




Attachment B: County Survey Record (CS #5062) dated September 1933
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County Survey Record #5062
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Scale 1"=60' Date Sept 1933
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Attachment C: County Survey Record (CS #5062) dated September 1933 with additional
clarifying notes

AKS Legal Lot of Record Exhibit Page 5 of 6



fee 3-151-5

oS #5062
kAl MATCHES '
A DEED POINT OF BEGINNING
~ N ~QESCRIPTION Y
= 485.0 Stone

SE Cor. Hall D.L.C,

S 89°57’wW Jaq0.0'

"POINT IN CENTER OF
COUNTY ROAD NO.
466"

CHR1s Pixw

MATCHES DEED
(g DESCRIPTION
N DEED
S56-04E 574.87
PROPERTY of CHRIS PIHL Nl
LOCATED II¥
See.3TISRIW WM.

g Scale 1"=60' Date Sept 1933

p
d WTGraham Deputy Co.Surveyor

Registered REingr N2 1508

County Survey Record #5062

Note:

Information referenced in the deed
conveying title on September 9, 1924
(Book 127, Page 632) have been provided
by AKS Engineering & Forestry LLC is
shown in blue to illustrate configuration
of lot of record
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Attachment D: Washington County zoning information
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8/8/24, 9:38 AM

gisims.co.washington.or.us/GIS/GeoSearch/GE_index.cfm?id=29&sid=3&IDValue=1S103BA01450

Overlay Information 1S103BA01450 ‘

GENERAL
Jurisdiction:
City Zoning (updated 9/2016):

Annexation Proposal / Action / File :

Within Urban Growth Boundary:

Plat:

Assessor Area:

Zipcode:

SERVICES and DISTRICTS
Community Participation Organization

Within Enhanced Sheriff's Patrol District [ESPD]
(*Updated July 31st each calendar year):

Fire District (*Updated July 31st each calendar year):
Fire Management Zone:

Garbage Hauler:

Garbage Dropbox:

Within Metro's district boundary (*Updated July 31st
each calendar year):

ODOT District:

Recreation District (*Updated July 31st each calendar
year):

Park System Development Charge :
THPRD Special Area :

Sanitation District (*Updated July 31st each calendar
year):

School District (*Updated July 31st each calendar
year):
Service District for Lighting Assessment Area/zone:

Within Urban Road Maintenance District [URMD]
(*Updated July 31st each calendar year):

Water District (*Updated July 31st each calendar year):

PLANNING

North Bethany Plan Area:
Community Plan Map:

Historic & Cultural Resource Inventory:
POD Date Zoned:

Ground Water Resouce Area:
VOTING and REPRESENTATION
Election Precinct:

Commissioner District:

CENSUS and DEMOGRAPHICS
Census Tract:

Census Blockgroup:

Census Block:

Beaverton
TO:RC (confirm with Beaverton City Planning department)

WAO0205 / Completed annexation to a district /
https://library.oregonmetro.gov/annexation/WAQ0205.pdf

Yes

Property is not part of a subdivision
5

97225

CPO1
No

TVFR

5488

Walker Garbage Service
Washington County Dropbox

Yes
2B
THPRD

Collect THPRD SDC
Not in a THPRD Special Area

Clean Water Services

BEAVERTON
Not in an Assessment Area.
No

Tualat Valley Water District

Not in North Bethany Sub Area

Cedar Hills - Cedar Mill

Not located within Historic and Cultural Resource Overlay District
POD:1-9/9/59

Not located within a Ground Water Resource Area

406
2- Pam Treece

030102
410670301021
Block 1029

https://gisims.co.washington.or.us/GIS/GeoSearch/GE_index.cfm?id=29&sid=3&IDValue=1S103BA01450

m


https://www.beavertonoregon.gov/163/Community-Development
https://library.oregonmetro.gov/annexation/WA0205.pdf
https://www.washingtoncountyor.gov/oeice/community-participation-organizations
https://www.beaverton.k12.or.us/
http://www.co.washington.or.us/BOC/Commissioners/Pam-Treece.cfm
herbj
Highlight
POD Date Zoned:

herbj
Highlight
POD:1-9/9/59
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1S103BA01450


8/8/24, 9:39 AM gisims.co.washington.or.us/GIS/GeoSearch/GE_index.cfm?id=29&sid=3&IDValue=1S103BA01451

Overlay Information 1S103BA01451 ‘

GENERAL
Jurisdiction: Beaverton
City Zoning (updated 9/2016): TO:BUS (confirm with Beaverton City Planning_department)

WAO0205 / Completed annexation to a district /
https://library.oregonmetro.gov/annexation/WAQ0205.pdf

Annexation Proposal / Action / File :

Within Urban Growth Boundary:

Plat:

Assessor Area:

Zipcode:

SERVICES and DISTRICTS
Community Participation Organization

Within Enhanced Sheriff's Patrol District [ESPD]
(*Updated July 31st each calendar year):

Fire District (*Updated July 31st each calendar year):
Fire Management Zone:

Garbage Hauler:

Garbage Dropbox:

Within Metro's district boundary (*Updated July 31st
each calendar year):

ODOT District:

Recreation District (*Updated July 31st each calendar
year):

Park System Development Charge :
THPRD Special Area :

Sanitation District (*Updated July 31st each calendar
year):

School District (*Updated July 31st each calendar
year):

Service District for Lighting Assessment Area/zone:

Within Urban Road Maintenance District [URMD]
(*Updated July 31st each calendar year):

Water District (*Updated July 31st each calendar year):
PLANNING

North Bethany Plan Area:

Community Plan Map:

Historic & Cultural Resource Inventory:
POD Date Zoned:

Ground Water Resouce Area:

VOTING and REPRESENTATION
Election Precinct:

Commissioner District:

CENSUS and DEMOGRAPHICS
Census Tract:

Census Blockgroup:

Census Block:

Yes

Property is not part of a subdivision

5
97225

CPO1
No

TVFR
5488
Pride Disposal
Pride Disposal

Yes
2B
THPRD

Collect THPRD SDC
Not in a THPRD Special Area

Clean Water Services

BEAVERTON
Not in an Assessment Area.
No

Tualat Valley Water District

Not in North Bethany Sub Area

Cedar Hills - Cedar Mill

Not located within Historic and Cultural Resource Overlay District

POD:1-9/9/59

Not located within a Ground Water Resource Area

406
2- Pam Treece

030102
410670301021
Block 1029

https://gisims.co.washington.or.us/GIS/GeoSearch/GE_index.cfm?id=29&sid=3&IDValue=1S103BA01451

m


https://www.beavertonoregon.gov/163/Community-Development
https://library.oregonmetro.gov/annexation/WA0205.pdf
https://www.washingtoncountyor.gov/oeice/community-participation-organizations
https://www.beaverton.k12.or.us/
http://www.co.washington.or.us/BOC/Commissioners/Pam-Treece.cfm
herbj
Highlight
1S103BA01451

herbj
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POD:1-9/9/59

herbj
Highlight
POD Date Zoned:


	3. The unit of land conforms to the lot area and dimensional standards of CHAPTER 20 (Land Use) or Section 70.15 (Downtown Zoning and Streets) if the site is located within the Downtown Design District; except where a unit of land was created by sale ...
	a. The unit of land could have complied with the applicable criteria for creation of a lawful parcel or lot in effect when the unit of land was sold; or

